
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 2020 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 138)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2033 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 2 20/00394/FULPP 145 Alexandra Road, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 3 15-50 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A & 3, 
Blackwater 
Shopping Park, 
12 Farnborough 
Gate, 
Farnborough

Grant

 4 51-116 20/00508/FULPP The Galleries, 
High Street, 
Aldershot

Grant

 5 117-
124

20/00700/COU Parkside Centre, 
57 Guildford 
Road, Aldershot

Refuse



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 139 - 140)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2034 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020 – (Pages 141 - 146)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2035 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st July to 30th September, 2020.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
11th November 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
and streamed live 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2020 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

   
20/00593/FULPP (No. 16 Churchill Avenue, Aldershot); 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 
 

Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2030, be noted; 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough); 

   
 20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 

Farnborough); 
   
 20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot). 

 
41. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
20/00593/FULPP No. 16 Churchill 

Avenue, 
Aldershot 

Mr. L. Ralph 
 
Mr. J. Mandozai 

Against 
 
In support 

 
42. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(1) New Appeal  
   
 Address Description 
   
 No. 162 Fleet Road, 

Farnnborough 
Against an enforcement notice requiring removal of a 
two-metre high timber fence with access front gate to the 
front of property and covered carport.  It was noted that 
this appeal would be considered by way of the written 
method, together with the planning appeal against 
refusal of permission to retain the unauthorised 
development which had been reported in July 2020. 

   
(2) Appeal Decision  
   
 Application / 

Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

    
 19/00368/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of a single 
storey side extension at No. 91 Cranmore 

Split 
decision – 
allowed 

Page 4



 

 
 

Lane, Aldershot, and alterations to 
detached garage to form store. 

solely in 
respect of 
the 
garage/store 
conversion 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2031 be noted. 
 

43. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update on the 
position with regard to application 19/00432/PINS following the issue on 7th October, 
2020 of the Development Consent Order (DCO) to ESSO for the Major Infrastructure 
Project to renew and partially realign the Southampton to London fuel pipeline which 
crossed Rushmoor Borough. 
 
The Committee noted that ESSO had provided revised Site Specific Plans (SSP) for 
both Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) and Southwood Country Park.  In respect of the 
SSP for QEP, the revised plan was an improvement on the previous version but did 
not fully add
[...]
 are thereby considered 
acceptable having regard to Policies SS1, SS2, LN7, SP2, IN2, DE1, DE10 and NE6-8 of the 
adopted New Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032); and National Planning Policy and Practice 
Guidance.   
 
Full Recommendation 

It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with Hampshire County Council to 
secure £5,750.00 for the implementation, evaluation and monitoring of the Travel Plan as set 
out in the report, the Head of Economy, Planning & Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions 
and informatives:- 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings Drawing numbers: 1001-PL-B; 1002-PL; 1003-PL; 1004-PL-A;   
1005-PL; 2001-PL-A; 3001-PL; 3501-PL; & 4001-PL; and  Agents' covering letter;   
Flood Risk Assessment;   Air Quality Assessment;   Environmental Noise Survey;   
Framework Travel Plan;   Noise Assessment;   Planning & Retail Assessment; and  
Transport Assessment. 

  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the 

permission granted. 
 
3 No development shall start on site until a Construction Method Statement has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which shall 
include:- 

 (a) A programme for the approved construction works; 
 (b) The arrangements for deliveries associated with all construction works; 

Page 43



 
 

 (c) Access and egress for plant and machinery; and 
 (d) The location of temporary site buildings, compounds, constructi
[...]
lic sewer and can be contacted on 0800 316 9800. 

 
8 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 46



 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



 
 

 

Page 48



 
 

 

Page 49



 
 

 

Page 50



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
11th November 2020 

Item 4  
Report No.EPSH2033 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 20/00508/FULPP 

Date Valid 27th July 2020 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

19th August 2020 

Proposal Redevelopment of the High Street Car Park, The Galleries 
Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping Centre to provide a 
phased development comprising 596 flats (330no. one bedroom 
and 266no. two bedroom), flexible commercial uses within Use 
Class E (commercial, business & service uses) and/or Use Class 
F.1 (learning and non-residential institutions; excluding schools and 
places of worship), public car parking and residents' car and cycle 
parking, together with external amenity areas including roof gardens 
and public realm 

Address The Galleries High Street Aldershot 

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Shaviram Aldershot Limited 

Agent D. Rose Planning LLP 

Recommendation Grant subject to s106 Planning Obligati
[...]
in size from approximately 100 sqm to 600 sqm and 
some are double height and, as such, have potential for provision of mezzanine levels. 
 
Figure 3 (below) illustrates the general location, arrangement and massing of the proposed buildings 
within the proposed scheme, together with the identity of the 18 various building blocks that make up 
the proposed scheme.    

 

Page 55



 

 
 

 
In respect of the proposed flexible commercial/community floorspace, the application 
description was amended with the agreement of the applicants in early September 2020 to 
reflect changes in the Use Classes Order that came into effect from 1 September 2020 as a 
result of the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2020. This new legislation has, inter alia, introduced new Use Classes E (Commercial, 
Business & Service) and F1 (Learning & Non-Residential Institutions). These have replaced 
various existing Use Classes and grouped various commercial uses together so that 
commercial premises can now, generally, be used more flexibly and for a combination of 
different commercial activities, without the need for planning permission. The application 
description was therefore amended in respect of the proposed flexible uses from “flexible 
commercial uses within Classes A1-A3 (retail and cafe/restaurant), B1a and D1 (medical and 
civic)“ to “flexible commercial uses within Use Class E (commercial, business & service uses) 
and/or Use Class F.1 (learning and non-residential institutions; excluding schools and places 
of worship)” as set out in the title header of this report. It is, however, worth noting that this 
legislation is currently the subject of Judicial Review that may, if successful, modify or set 
back the implementation of the Use Class amendments. Members will be updated in respect 
of this matter as necessary. Nevertheless, a key feature of the proposals is that the proposed 
non-residential floorspace is intended to be used as fle
[...]
e secured and 
retained using a planning condition – see suggested Condition Nos.3 & 34 
 
(f) Refuse Collection and Deliveries: In terms of domestic refuse/recycling collection the 
Council’s Operations Manager is concerned that the proposed bin collection areas for the 
proposed flats across the scheme may be too small. Nevertheless, it is considered that there 
is scope to make adjustments that would resolve this matter that can be satisfactorily dealt 
with by imposition of a suitable condition : see suggested Condition No.39. 
 
With respect of refuse collection from the proposed flexible commercial/community uses, it is 
indicated that none would have designated bin storage, and instead would need to store 
refuse within their demise (based on their particular uses needs and the requirements) 
before collection by a commercial operator from the street. This is a matter for management 
by the developer/operators but is not unusual for town centre locations.  
 
(g) Transport Contributions: The Highways Authority does not seek a Transport Contribution 
in this case because the traffic generation potential of the proposed development is not 
considered to be significantly different from that potentially arising from the existing uses of 
the application site. Nevertheless, in respect of the submitted Framework Travel Plan, HCC 
Highways request the usual provision of a full Travel Plan prior to occupation along with 
associated approval, monitoring fees (£1500 for approval and £3000 per annum for 5 years 
for monitoring : £16,500 in total) and bond to be secured within the necessary s106 
Agreement. 
 
(h) Construction Access and Arrangements : Although the construction and other impacts of 
the implementation of a planning permission cannot be taken into material account in the 
determination of a planning application, the Highway Authority recommend that the 
preparation and submission to the Council for approval of a Construction Management Plan 
to be require
[...]
r that it is necessary to provide additional GP facilities to cover the 
Town Centre area. 
 
10. Public Open Space - 
 
The New Local Plan seeks to ensure that adequate public open space (POS) provision is 
made to cater for future residents in connection with new residential developments. Policy 
DE6 allows provision to be made on the site, or in appropriate circumstances, a contribution 
to be made towards upgrading POS facilities nearby.  
 
In this case it is considered that the proposed scheme is able to provide a significant addition 
to public open space in the town centre in the form of the proposed additions to the public 

Page 92



 

 
 

realm; and children’s play areas for the use of new residents. It is considered that planning 
conditions can be imposed to require the retention, and submission of details of the proposed 
management, of the on-site play spaces and landscaping. However a financial contribution is 
still required towards the off-site provision/enhancement of the amenity open space to make 
up the balance to meet the full policy requirement. 
 
This is a circumstance where a contribution (in this case the Parks Development Officer 
identifies POS projects requiring £100,000 towards the off-site provision of the POS amenity 
open space (comprising either (a) landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath 
renewal (including renovation of historic hard/soft landscape features) and habitat 
improvements at Manor Park, Aldershot; OR (b) landscaping, park furniture infrastructure 
and footpath renewal and habitat improvements at Redan Hill Gardens, Windmill Road, 
Aldershot) secured by way of a planning obligation that would be appropriate. Subject to the 
applicant satisfactorily completing and submitting the s106 Agreement in this respect, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable within the terms of Local Plan Policy 
 
11. Flood Risk & Drainage - 
 
Policy NE8 (Sustainable Drainage Systems) (SuDS) requires “the implementatio
[...]
t, and subject to mid- and late-stage re-appraisal, the 
proposals are considered to comply with the requirements of Local Plan Policy LN2 
(affordable housing). The proposals are also considered acceptable in terms of trees, flood 
risk & drainage, air quality, ecology & biodiversity, archaeology, sustainability and access for 
people with disabilities. The proposals are thereby acceptable having regard to the 
requirements of Policies SS1, SS2, SP1, SP1.1, SP1.2, SP1.4, IN1, IN2, IN3, HE1, HE4, 
DE1, DE2, DE3, DE4, DE5, DE6, DE10, LN1, LN2, PC8, NE1, NE2, NE3, NE4, NE6 and 
NE8 of the adopted New Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032); adopted Car and Cycle 
Standards SPD (2017); Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus SPD (2016); Affordable Housing’ 
SPD (2019); Buildings of Local Importance SPD (2012); & Shop Front Design Guide SPD 
(2015); and the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Planning Policy Guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 
 

 
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is therefore recommended that:- 
 
 A. subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following:- 
 
1) £3,293,300.00 (comprising £3,021,714.00 SANGS and £271,586.00 SAMMS 
contributions) towards SPA avoidance and mitigation and access management at 
Southwood Country Park; OR, alternatively, an appropriate payment to secure equivalent 
mitigation at the Blandford House/Malta Barracks SANGS site; 
 
2) £100,000 for improvements to off-site Public Open Space comprising either (a) 
landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath renewal (including renovation of 
historic hard/soft landscape features) and habitat improvements at Manor Park, Aldershot; 
OR (b) landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath renewal and habitat 
improvements at Redan Hill Gardens, Windmill Road, Aldershot; 
 
3) provision of a full Travel Plan prior to occupation along with associated approval, 
monitoring fees (£1500 for approval and £3000 per annum for 5 years for monitoring : 
£16,500 in total) and bond; 
 
5) Both mid-term and late-stage financial viability re-assessment clauses in accordance with 
the recommendations of the PBS Independent Viability Review (3rd August 2020); 
 
6) Requirements to secure the provision, retention and management/allocation of parking 
spaces within the development for the lifetime of the development; and 
 
7) £5,000.00 Monitoring and Administration Fee;  
 
the Head of Economy, Planning & Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 
 
B. a Development Monitoring Group be established to monitor the progress of the 
development as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



 

 
 

 
 
 
Conditions 
 
1. Time for implementation 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year from the 
date of this permission.  
 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect the objectives of 
The Council’s Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy as amended August 2019 and to accord with the resolution of Rushmoor’s Cabinet 
on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420. 
 
2. Approved Drawings 
 
Unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the permission hereby granted shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved drawings –  
AC_PP_300 REV.P02, AC_PP_301 REV.P02, AC_PP_302 REV.P02, AC_PP_303 
REV.P02, AC_PP_304 REV.P02, AC_PP_305 REV.P02, AC_PP_306 REV.P02,   
AC_PP_307 REV.P02,  AC_PP_308 REV.P02,   AC_PP_309 REV.P02,   CP_PP_320 
REV.P02, CP_PP_321 REV.P02, CP_PP_322 REV.P02, CP_PP_323 REV.P02,   
CP_PP_324 REV.P02, CP_PP_325 REV.P02, CP_PP_326 REV.P02, CP_PP_327 
REV.P02, CP_P
[...]
 shall be made for services to be placed underground. No overhead wire or cables 
or other form of overhead servicing shall be placed over or used in the development of the 
application site. 
 
Reason - In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
17. Flexible Commercial/Community Units : Use 
 
The flexible commercial/community units hereby permitted shall be used flexibly for purposes 
falling within Use Classes E (commercial, business & service uses) and/or Use Class F.1 
(learning and non-residential institutions; excluding schools and places of worship) of the 
Schedule to the Use Classes Order 1987, (or any other Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order). 
 
Reason - To safeguard the viability and vitality of the Town Centre. 

18. Flexible Commercial/Community Units : Bin Storage & Collection 
 
No flexible commercial/community unit hereby approved shall be occupied until details of the 
means and measures for the storage and collection of refuse/recycling at and from that unit 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bin 
storage and collection measures so approved shall be implemented and retained thereafter 
in accordance with the details so approved.  
 
Reason - To safeguard the amenities of the area. 

19. Flexible Commercial/Community Units : Means of supressing smells and fumes 
 
Use of any flexible commercial/community units hereby permitted to be used for purposes 
falling within Use Classes E(c) (restaurants & cafes) shall not commence before appropriate 
means of suppressing and directing smells and fumes and associated extraction noise from 
the premises, have been installed in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include the height, 
position, design, materials and finish of any external chimney or vent. The equipment shall 
be installed in accordance with the details so approved and thereafter retained. 
 
Reason - T
[...]
ted by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

Page 115



 

 
 

 
 

Page 116



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
 

Item 5  
Report No.EPSH2033 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 20/00700/COU 

Date Valid 1st October 2020 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

28th October 2020 

Proposal Continued siting of a portable cabin and change of use from cafe 
to day centre and enclosing area of public open space 12m x 15.5m 
to be used by the Parkside Centre 

Address Parkside Centre 57 Guildford Road Aldershot Hampshire 
GU12 4BP  

Ward Aldershot Park 

Applicant Chris Harris 

Recommendation REFUSE 

Description 
 
The Parkside Centre is a day centre providing services for children and adults with learning 
disabilities.   The entire site lies within the designated open space of Aldershot Park.   The site 
contains a single storey building with a garden area at the rear bounded to the south east by 
a beech hedge and the north east by reed fencing and Cypressa trees.  Beyond the rear fenced 
boundary is an area 15m wide 12m deep which forms part of the Parkside Centre’s lease with 
the Council.  To the east and north east of the application site is the children’s playground and 
the duck pond and a lightly wooded area.  Land which adjoins the site to t
[...]
orough Hampshire GU14 7AJ 

Decision Date: 27 October 2020

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 20/00662/REXPD

Applicant: Mr Som Rana

Decision: Prior Approval Required and Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 4m from the original 
rear wall, 2.6 to the eaves and 3.5m in overall height

Address 4 Chaucer Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8SW 

Decision Date: 12 October 2020

Ward: Cherrywood

Page 131



Application No 20/00666/TPO

Applicant: Mr Stuart Silvester

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: T2 Scots Pine - Remove all dead wood and broken limbs and reduce 
lowest branch (extending over driveway and roof) by no more than 
3.5meters (T2 of TPO.390)

Address Land Affected By TPO 390 - At Lindum Dene And Lindum Close 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 23 October 2020

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 20/00667/SCREEN

Applicant: Shaviram Aldershot Limited

Decision: Environmental Assessment Not Required

Proposal: EIA SCREENING OPINION : Redevelopment of the High Street Car 
Park, The Galleries Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping Centre to 
provide a phased development comprising 596 flats (330no. one 
bedroom and 266no. two bedroom), flexible commercial uses within 
Classes A1-A3 (retail and cafe/restaurant), B1a and D1 (medical and 
civic), public car parking and residents' car and cycle parking, together 
with external amenity areas including roof gardens and public realm

Address The Galleries High Street Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1PE 

Decision Date: 12 October 2020

Ward: Wellington

Application No 20/00670/TPOPP

Applicant: Mr William Kerr

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Remove and replace one Norway Spruce (T1 of TPO 383)

Address 38 Somerset Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6DP 

Decision Date: 23 October 2020

Ward: St Mark's

Page 132



Application No 20/00674/FUL

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Taylor

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Removal of rear veranda and erection of conservatory to rear

Address 23

Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
and streamed live

Voting Members

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

45. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 2020 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) the following application be deferred pending consideration at a future 
meeting:

* 20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, No. 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:



-2-

* 20/00700/COU (Parkside Centre, No. 57 Guildford Road, Aldershot);

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2033, be noted;

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot);

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough);

* 20/00394/FULPP (No. 145 Alexandra Road, Farnborough).

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2033 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

47. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached.

The Committee also considered a request from Cllr M.J. Roberts to speak at the 
meeting.  The Committee agreed to this request and Cllr Roberts spoke on the 
application in respect of The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

20/00508/FULPP The Galleries, 
High Street, 
Aldershot

Mr. D. Rose In support

20/00700/COU Parkside Centre, 
No. 57 Guildford 
Road, Aldershot

Mr. C. Harris In support



-3-

48. APPLICATION NO. 20/00508/FULPP - THE GALLERIES, HIGH STREET, 
ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2033 regarding the redevelopment of the High Street Car Park, 
The Galleries Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping Centre to provide a 
phased development comprising 596 flats (330 one-bedroom and 266 two-bedroom), 
flexible commercial uses within Use Class E (commercial, business and services 
uses) and/or Use Class F.1 (learning and non-residential institutions; excluding 
schools and places of worship), public car parking and residents’ car and cycle 
parking, together with external amenity areas including roof gardens and public 
realm.

RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the 
following:

(i) £3,293,300 (comprising £3,021,714 Suitable Alternative Natural Green 
Space (SANGS) and £271,586 Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) contributions) towards Special 
Protection Area avoidance and mitigation and access management at 
Southwood Country Park; OR, alternatively, an appropriate payment 
to secure equivalent mitigation at the Blandford House/Malta Barracks 
SANGS site;

(ii) £100,000 for improvements to off-site Public Open Space comprising 
either (a) landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath 
renewal (including renovation of historic hard/soft landscape features) 
and habitat improvements at Manor Park, Aldershot; OR, (b) 
landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath renewal and 
habitat improvements at Redan Hill Gardens, Windmill Road, 
Aldershot;

(iii) provision of a full Travel Plan prior to occupation along with associated 
approval, monitoring fees (£1,500 for approval and £3,000 per annum 
for five years for monitoring - £16,500 in total) and bond; 

(iv) both mid-term and late-stage financial viability re-assessment clauses 
in accordance with the recommendations of the PBS Independent 
Viability Review (3rd August, 2020);

(v) Requirements to secure the provision, retention and 
management/allocation of parking spaces within the development for 
the lifetime of the development; and 

(vi) £5,000 Monitoring and Administration Fee;

the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Report No. EPSH2033 and to the establishment of a 



-4-

Development Monitoring Group to monitor the progress of the development, as 
appropriate.

49. APPLICATION NO. 20/00700/COU - PARKSIDE CENTRE, NO. 57 GUILDFORD 
ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2033 regarding the continued siting of a portable cabin, the change 
of use from café to day centre and enclosing an area of public open space (12 
metres by 15.5 metres) to be used by the Parkside Centre.

During the consideration of the application, it was proposed that it should be deferred 
to allow further investigation and discussion with the applicant.  The Committee felt 
unable to support this proposal and, following further debate, agreed to refuse the 
application.

RESOLVED: That planning permission/consent be refused, as set out in Appendix 
“A” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned therein.

50. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2034 concerning the following appeal decision:

Application /
Enforcement Case No.

Description Decision

19/00482/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of existing 
garage at No. 15 Hilder Gardens, 
Farnborough and the erection of two new 
detached dwellings to the rear, with 
ancillary parking and access road.

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2034 be noted.

51. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2035 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning and the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st July to 30th 
September, 2020.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

 



-5-

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


